








Pos Team   P W D L GF GA GD PTS 
1 Roffey  31 21 5 5 79 40 39 68 
2 Midhurst & Ease 31 21 3 7 83 39 44 66 
3 Dorking Wand R 31 20 3 8 79 42 37 63 
4 Epsom & Ewell 31 19 4 8 87 41 46 61 
5 Shoreham  32 17 10 5 73 56 17 61 
6 Seaford Town 31 18 6 7 64 38 26 60 
7 Godalming Town 31 16 8 7 54 41 13 56 
8 Selsey   32 15 4 13 46 46 0 49 
9 Wick   32 11 8 13 47 50 -3 41 
10 Montpelier Villa 31 12 4 15 67 71 -4 40 
11 Billingshurst 31 11 7 13 62 67 -5 40 
12 Forest Row  31 11 6 14 59 70 -11 39 
13 Worthing United 32 9 5 18 31 61 -30 32 
14 Mile Oak  31 8 6 17 45 65 -20 30 
15 Hailsham Town 31 7 6 18 39 66 -27 27 
16 Oakwood  31 6 7 18 36 63 -27 25 
17 Arundel  32 4 8 20 45 81 -36 20 
18 Storrington  32 4 4 24 29 88 -59 16 

0-1 Loss vs Worthing United 
 
 

2-1 Win vs Midhurst & Ease 
 
 

1-0 Win vs Shoreham 
 
 

0-0 Draw vs Roffey 
 
 

4-0 Win vs Selsey 





Date Day Time Competition Home  Away Score 
31/07/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Seaford Town 1-0 
03/08/21 Tue 15:00 PB Cup (R1) Forest Row Epsom & Ewell  2-1 
07/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Midhurst & Ease Epsom & Ewell  4-2 
14/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Storrington 1-1 
21/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Hailsham Town Epsom & Ewell 1-2 
24/08/21 Tue 19:45 League Epsom & Ewell Godalming Town 1-2 
28/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Montpelier Villa 4-0 
30/08/21 Mon 11:00 League Forest Row Epsom & Ewell  0-3 
04/09/21 Sat 15:00 League Wick Epsom & Ewell  2-3 
11/09/21 Sat 15:00 FA Vase (Q1) Larkfield & New Hythe Epsom & Ewell 2-3 
18/09/21 Sat 15:00 League Roffey Epsom & Ewell 0-0 
25/09/21 Sat 15:00 FA Vase (Q2) Epsom & Ewell Mile Oak 4-0 
02/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Billingshurst Epsom & Ewell 3-4 
09/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Worthing United Epsom & Ewell 3-0 
16/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Mile Oak 7-1 
19/10/21 Tue 19:45 League Epsom & Ewell Oakwood 6-0 
23/10/21 Sat 15:00 FA Vase (R1) British Airways Epsom & Ewell 4-0 
30/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Shoreham 8-0 
06/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Hailsham Town 2-1 
13/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Seaford Town Epsom & Ewell 2-2 
17/11/21 Wed 19:45 SFAC (R1) Epsom & Ewell Dorkinians 2-1 

20/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Selsey Epsom & Ewell 0-4 
27/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Arundel 6-2 
27/12/21 Mon 11:00 League Dorking Wand. R Epsom & Ewell A-A 
03/01/22 Mon 11:00 League Epsom & Ewell Forest Row 2-0 
08/0122 Sat 15:00 League Montpelier Villa Epsom & Ewell 5-4 
11/01/22 Tue 19:45 League Oakwood Epsom & Ewell 2-3 
15/01/22 Sat 15:00 League Godalming Town Epsom & Ewell 3-2 
20/01/22 Thurs 19:45 SFAC [R2] Abbey Rangers Epsom & Ewell 3-2 
22/01/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Wick 3-2 
29/01/22 Sat 15:00 League Shoreham Epsom & Ewell 3-1 
05/02/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Billingshurst 5-1 
26/02/22 Sat 15:00 League Storrington Epsom & Ewell 0-3 
01/03/22 Tue 19:45 D1C (R2) Storrington Epsom & Ewell 0-2 
05/03/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Worthing United 0-1 
12/03/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Midhurst & Ease 2-1 

19/03/22 Sat 15:00 D1C [QF] Shoreham Epsom & Ewell 0-1 
22/03/22 Tue 19:45 League Epsom & Ewell Roffey 0-0 
26/03/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Selsey 4-0 
16/04/22 Sat 15:00 League Arundel Epsom & Ewell  
18/04/22 Mon 11:00 League Epsom & Ewell Dorking Wand. R  

23/04/22 Sat 15:00 League Mile Oak Epsom & Ewell  

















Our second meeting of the season with 
Selsey Football Club took place on 
Saturday 26th March, but this time at 
home and ended with the same scoreline 
as the away fixture with a resounding 4-0 
win for ‘The Salts’. 

Selsey named four substitutes but there 
was no one on the bench as they had 
been caught up in the traffic issues on 
the way to us that even caused us to 
replace the designated linesman with a 
temporary replacement until the 
registered linesman had reached the 
ground. Despite the traffic issues and a 
late ‘walk up’ the game was enjoyed by 
just over 100 spectators. 

We took the field with two changes to 
our team that earned a 0-0 draw with 
Roffey Football Club on the previous 
Tuesday, both Gideon Acheampong and 
Steve Springett were absent. We moved 
Louis Chin to right-back and Jerry Antwi 
to left-back. 

The opening exchanges were fairly even, 
but with ourselves having the best 
chances. Then in the 25th minute, we 
broke the deadlock with a very good goal 
after a great cross by Luke Miller to Athan 
Smith-Joseph who was able to convert 
the chance. It was only 7 minutes later 
that we extended our lead after a great 
finish from the hard-working Kofi 
Quartey; you could visibly see that this 
goal took a lot out of our opponents. As 
we approached halftime, we put the 
game out of sight for our visitors with 

another goal by Kofi to make the score 3-
0 at halftime. 

At halftime, Mo Cisse was replaced by 
Josh Uzun. In the 56th minute, we 
extended our lead much further with a 
superb shot that was drilled into the 
corner of the net by Luke Miller. In truth, 
we had various other chances to extend 
the lead but were unable to take them 
and the game ended 4-0. 

It was great to see Jamie Byatt named on 
the substitute's bench as he will be 
needed as we come to the business end 
of the season. We now have a break from 
the league until the 16th of April, but will 
play Hailsham Town in the semi-final of 
the league cup on the 12th of April 
apparently at a neutral ground. We 
expect to hold a couple of behind closed 
door friendlies as we keep our match 
fitness up before the final three games of 
the season. 

We have exciting plans for our last home 
game of the season at home to Dorking 
Wanderers which is being sponsored by 
What’s on in Epsom and Dorking 
including buying tickets online. There will 
be a collection for the Ukraine Disaster 
Fund at the match and a place for you to 
bring any unwanted items which can be 
transported to support the refugee crisis 
in that region. 

Up the Salts 

Epsom & Ewell FC v Selsey FC 

Southern Combination League / Division 1 

Saturday 26th March 2022 

Deja Vu 











- What made you want to 
sign for Epsom & Ewell?   

So my first thoughts was about 
getting more game time and 
sign for a club who want to win 
this league. 

- What were your first 
thoughts on the squad? 

The first time I met the team I 
saw a very good environment 
where I saw myself get in-
volved with everyone very  

quick and all off them very supportive. 

- What did it feel like playing for Epsom the first time? 

Was amazing, everyone from the club welcomed me very well. Was 
a home game where we win very comfortably. 

- What did it feel like playing against your previous club Roffey? 

I felt good to demonstrate them what I’m capable of. Was a tough 
game where we didn’t take the 3points. 

- Does Bruno ever get to see you play?  

That will be good but no. Off course is not near by and he does have 
games very often at same time as we do. 



- What are your aspirations for the rest of the season? 

So we still fighting to get on the playoffs and to get promoted as we are in 
a good position for it. So we still need to fight for that. 

- Is there a coach or individual that inspires you? 

Of course my brother, we grow up together fighting for the same objective 
in life: being a professional football player. So seeing him get this far is 
magical and I’m so proud of him. 

- How would the rest of the squad describe you as a player and person? 

That’s a good question. So I hope they found me helpful inside and outside 
the pitch, I’m here to help the club and my teammates in any way possible. 
















